

April 23, 2015

ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

Nos. PD-0100-15 & PD-0101-15

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

OSMIN PERAZA,
Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
Appellee

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the First Court of Appeals in
Nos. 01-12-00690-CR & 01-12-00691-CR.
Cause Numbers 1305439 & 1305438
from the 184th District Court of Harris County, Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Oral Argument Was Granted

ALEXANDER BUNIN
Chief Public Defender
Harris County, Texas

JANI MASELLI WOOD
Assistant Public Defender
Harris County, Texas
TBN. 00791195
1201 Franklin Street, 13th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: (713) 368-0016
Fax: (713) 368-9278

Counsel for Appellant
Osmin Peraza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	1
State’s Granted Issue	2
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Three parts to the theory that the DNA record fee is an unconstitutional tax.	4
A. Court costs must be necessary and incidental to the trial of a criminal case to be legitimate	4
B. An illegitimate court cost is actually a tax.	4
C. The separation of powers doctrine is violated when the courts act as tax-gatherers.	5
II. The State challenges every part of this court cost rationale.	5
A. The State believes the holding of <i>Carson</i> is merely dicta.	5
1. The State’s rationale fails because <i>Carson</i> is binding precedent.	6
2. In <i>Carson</i> , the test for a court cost was expressed in both the original opinion and the opinion on rehearing.	7
3. <i>Carson</i> is <i>not</i> essential to the determination of this case. This Court has recently determined	

	a strikingly similar test for what a court cost is in <i>Weir v. State</i>	9
4.	Numerous cases would have to be disavowed under the State’s theory that there is no test for a court cost in Texas.	9
5.	The State’s opinion that this Court should adopt a test from Oklahoma fails to consider appropriate precedent.	11
B.	An illegitimate court cost is a tax - according to the State’s cited authority.	11
C.	A statute requiring the judicial branch to assess and collect taxes violates the separation of powers.	14
	1. Texas state courts should not act as tax-gatherers.	14
	2. The power to collect taxes is an executive branch function.	16
III.	The First Court of Appeals was correct under any test of a valid court cost.	17
	A. Under the <i>Carson</i> test, the DNA record fee is unconstitutional.	17
	1. The State’s argument that the Court of Appeals determination is “speculative” fails.	20
	B. Under the <i>Weir</i> test, the DNA record fee is unconstitutional.	20
	C. Under the <i>Claborn</i> test, the DNA record fee is unconstitutional.	21
IV.	Public Policy dictates that courts should collect only fees that support the courts.	22
V.	Conclusion	23

Prayer 24
Certificate of Service 25
Certificate of Compliance 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	5, 15
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 340 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	10, 17
<i>Boykin v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App.1991).	20
<i>Buback v. Romney</i> , 156 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. 1968)	15
<i>Cantrell v. State</i> , 10-12-00269-CR, 2014 WL 2069279 (Tex. App.—Waco May 15, 2014, no pet.)	10, 11
<i>Coronel v. State</i> , 416 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, pet. ref'd)	10
<i>Crocker v. Finley</i> , 99 Ill. 2d 444, 459 N.E.2d 1346 (1984)	12
<i>Dallas County v. Sweitzer</i> , 881 S.W.2d 757 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, writ denied).	20
<i>Davila v. State</i> , 441 S.W.3d 751, 762 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, pet. ref'd)	10
<i>Drisker v. State</i> , 03-13-00356-CR, 2014 WL 4063339 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 14, 2014, no pet.)	10

<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 09-13-00360-CR, 2014 WL 1400747 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 9, 2014, no pet.)	10
<i>Ex parte Carson</i> , 143 Tex. Crim. 498, 159 S.W.2d 126 (1942)	passim
<i>Ex Parte Whiteside</i> , 12 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. Crim. App.2000)	20
<i>Forbes v. Texas Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 335 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. Civ. App. - Waco 1960, no writ)	15
<i>Habib v. State</i> , 431 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2014, pet. ref'd)	10
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 440 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2012, no pet.)	11
<i>Houston v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2013, no pet.)	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 423 S.W.3d 385 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).	10
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 122 Tex. 553, 62 S.W.2d 641 (1933)	16
<i>Peraza v. State</i> , 01-12-00690-CR, 2014 WL 7476214 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 30, 2014, pet. granted & pet. denied)	passim
<i>State v. Claborn</i> , 870 P.2d 169 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)	passim

<i>State v. Lanchos</i> , 980 So.2d 643 (La. 2008)	4, 5, 14
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).	14
<i>Weir v. State</i> , 278 S.W.3d 364 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	passim

Constitution, Statutes, and Other Resources

TEX. CONST. ART. II, § 1.	15
TEX. CONST., ART. IV, SEC. 1.	16
TEX. CONST., ART. IV, SEC. 23	16
TEX. CRIM. PROC. ART. 102.020	2, 3
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 102.020(a)(1)	2
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 772.006	19, 22
TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.021.	1
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 222.001(A)	18
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	21
Carl Reynolds and Jeff Hall, 2011-2012 Policy Paper <i>Courts are not Revenue Centers</i>	22
James W. McElhaney, <i>Great Arguments</i> , ABA Journal March 1, 2004.	6, 7
